damages for an involuntary trespass, any defendant may offer in writing to permit the plaintiff to take judgment against him for the sum, damages or things stated in said offer, with costs; if the plaintiff accept such offer, he shall make such acceptance in writing, and such offer and acceptance shall be filed with the justice; and thereupon, if the justice shall be satisfied that the action was brought in good faith, and without collusion of the parties thereto, for the ascertainment of which he may examine the parties and witnesses on oath, he shall enter judgment accordingly. The entry of such judgment shall not prejudice the right of the plaintiff to proceed to trial and judgment against any other defendants in said action.

Plaintiff may proceed against other defendants.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 20, 1893.

No. 146, A.]

[Published March 23, 1893.

## CHAPTER 40.

AN ACT to amend section 2525, of chapter 116, of the Revised Statutes of 1878, entitled, "Of jurors."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amends sec. 2525, R. S.

Section 1. Section 2525, of the Revised Statutes, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 2525. The following persons shall be exempt from serving as jurors: All officers of the United States; the governor, lieutenant governor, secretary of state, attorney general, state superintendent and treasurer, railroad commissioner and insurance commissioner; all judges, clerks of courts of record, all county officers, constables, attorneys and counselors at law, min isters of the gospel or of any religious society,

Jurors, who exempt from service.

practicing physicians, surgeons, dentists, and the president, professors, and instructors of the university and their assistants, and of the several colleges and incorporated academies, all teachers in the state normal schools, one teacher in each common school, the officers and employes in the several state institutions, one miller to each grist mill, one head sawyer and engineer in each steam saw mill and shingle mill, and one foreman and engineer in any factory or machine shop, one ferryman to each licensed ferry, one dispensing druggist in each prescription drug store, the president and cashier of any state or national bank, all telegraph operators, and superintendents, conductors, engineers, firemen, collectors and station agents of any railroad, express company or canal, while in actual, regular employment as such, all officers of fire departments and all active members of fire companies organized according to law, all persons more than sixty years of age, and all persons of unsound mind, or subject to any bodily infirmity, amounting to disability: and all persons shall be who disqualified from serving as jurors who have disqualified. been convicted of any infamous crime; and every person drawn and summoned and having served as a grand or petit juror at any regular term of a circuit court, shall be disqualified from serving again as a grand or petit juror in the same county, for the term of one year thereafter, ex-cept he shall be summoned on a special venire, or as a talesman.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 20, 1893.